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Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 200203034
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):  
Thank you for the update, if you could see the data for 2019 and if it falls under the limit of £600

Which is a refinement of your earlier request dealt with under ref. 200101003, which I have reproduced below:

thank you for your response, I understand that you are unable to give the information on points 1 and 3, so if you would kindly provide the information for point 2 - this would be appreciated

We were trying to ascertain if a inmate can move to a CAT D, whilst a POCA was still outstanding, but from the information you have provided - I need to go to the CPS
Which is in turn a refinement of your earlier request dealt with under ref. 191201010, which I have also reproduced below:

My nephew is currently in a CAT C prison, who is due to get CAT D status early new year – his POCA is currently open, with his barrister in talks with the CPS to find a final figure.
He has asked me for the following information under the FOI please

1) Total No of prisoners categorised as a D- CAT prisoner with outstanding Proceeds of Crime (POCA) cases ongoing? – Please can we have 2019 To date and 2018 data

2) Of that number in 2019 and 2018, how many were transferred to an open prison with the outstanding POCA cases – Please can we have 2019 to date and 2018 data

Your latest request has been handled under the FOIA.
I can confirm the MoJ holds all of the information you have requested, and I have provided some of it below:
· Of the 4,785 prisoners who were transferred from non-Cat. D prisons to Cat. D prisons between January and September 2019 (latest currently available) a total of 307 had one or more POCA Confiscation Orders with outstanding amounts recorded against them.

Please note that the figures presented above have been drawn from administrative IT systems which, as with any large-scale recording system, are subject to possible errors with data entry and processing. In addition, whilst every effort has been made to ensure that the figures presented are accurate and complete, it is important to note that these data have been compiled by matching data from two different sources. As a consequence, care should be taken to ensure data matching processes and their inevitable limitations are taken into account when those data are used.

Some of the information you requested on prison transfers covering the period October to December 2019 is exempt from disclosure under section 22(1) of the FOIA, because it is intended for future publication as part of the prison population data routinely published as part of the MoJ Offender Management Statistics Quarterly bulletin. 
This is a qualified exemption which means that the decision to disclose the information is subject to the public interest test. When assessing whether or not it was in the public interest to disclose the information to you, we took into account the following factors:
Public interest considerations favouring disclosure

· Disclosure would improve transparency in the operations of Government, and of the justice system in particular.

Public interest considerations favouring withholding the information

· It is in the public interest to adhere to the existing publication process for official statistics, which includes time for the data to be collated and properly verified.

· It is in the public interest to ensure that data used in the compilation of official statistics comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics and that resulting outputs are produced to the highest quality. Statistics of high quality are produced to sound methods, with all users having easy and equal access that is fair and open, and are managed impartially and objectively in the public interest. Premature publication could undermine the principle of making the information available to all at the same time through the official publication process.

We reached the view that, on balance, the public interest is better served by withholding this information under section 22 of the FOIA at this time.
This information is also exempt from disclosure under 44(1)(a) of the FOIA. We are not obliged to provide information if there are prohibitions on disclosure ‘by or under any enactment’ (Section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA). Disclosure of this information is prohibited by the Statistics and Registration Services Act 2007 and the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008. 

This information, covering October to December 2019, is intended for future publication as part of the prison population data routinely published as part of the MoJ Offender Management Statistics Quarterly bulletin.
As such we are required to consider your request in a manner compliant with the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008 further to Sections 11 and 13 of the Statistics and Registration Service (SRS) Act 2007. 

The MoJ is obliged under section 13 of the SRS Act to continue to comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics (the Code for National Statistics. Section 11(3) of the SRS Act regards the Pre-Release Access to Official Statistics Order as being included in the Code. Protocol 2 of the Code reflects the requirements of the Pre-Release Access to Statistics Order. Specifically, it requires producers of official statistics to ensure that no indication of the substance of a statistical report is made public, or given to the media or any other party not recorded as eligible for access prior to publication. I can confirm that the MoJ does publish data on prison transfers for the specified periods of time as part of National Statistics. Therefore, to now disclose its full or sub-set as part of your FOI request would violate the provisions of Section 13 of the SRS Act and the Pre-Release Access Order to Official Statistics 2008 and as such engages the exemption under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA.

The terms of this section 44 exemption mean that we do not have to consider whether or not it would be in the public interest for you to have the information.
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